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FIG. S1. Origin of great cormorants recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 out-

break areas with a different colour in each country.



Supplementary material to Gouliamtzis & Goutner (2011). 
J. Biol. Res.-Thessalon., 15: 135-144

Ardea cinerea

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Romania

Ukraine
Czechia

Slovakia
Poland

0-20 21-40 41-60 61-80 81-100 >100

0-20 21-40 41-60 61-80 81-100 >100

0-20 21-40 41-60 61-80 81-100 >100

0-20 21-40 41-60 61-80 81-100 >100

3

2

Ciconia ciconia

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

G
er

m
an

y
H

un
ga

ry
Cro

at
ia

D
en

m
ar

k
Sl

ov
en

ia
Sw

itz
er

lan
d

Rom
an

ia
Cze

ch
ia

Sl
ov

ak
ia

Se
rb

ia-
M

on
t.

Pol
an

d
Bul

ga
ria

N
um

be
r 

of
 o

ut
br

ea
k 

ar
ea

s 

3

22

3
2

Phalacrocorax carbo

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

D
en

m
ar

k
U

kr
ain

e
Rom

an
ia

G
er

m
an

y
Cze

ch
ia

Cro
at

ia
Sw

ed
en

H
un

ga
ry

Se
rb

ia-
M

on
t.

Pol
an

d

N
um

be
r 

of
 o

ut
br

ea
k 

ar
ea

s 

45

5

7

9

311

12

Egretta garzetta

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Rom
an

ia

Cro
at

ia

U
kr

ain
e

Bos
ni

a &

H
er

ze
go

vin
a

Bul
ga

ria

Se
rb

ia-
M

on
t.

2

2

2

2

FIG. S2. Distance ranges (in km, indicated with different colours) of outbreaks from ringing sites of great cormorant, grey

heron, white stork and little egret in different countries. Numbers above columns (shown where n>1) denote the number of

birds ringed in each country. 
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FIG. S3. Origin of grey herons recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 outbreak

areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S4. Origin of little egrets recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 outbreak 

areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S5. Origin of white storks recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 outbreak

areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S6. Origin of greater flamingos recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 out-

break areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S7. Distance ranges (in km, indicated with different colours) of outbreaks from ringing sites of greater flamingo, com-

mon coot, common moorhen and black-headed gull in different countries. Numbers above columns (shown where n>1) de-

note the number of birds ringed in each country.



Supplementary material to Gouliamtzis & Goutner (2011). 
J. Biol. Res.-Thessalon., 15: 135-144

FIG. S8. Origin of mute swans recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 outbreak

areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S9. Distance ranges (in km, indicated with different colours) of outbreaks from ringing sites of mute swan, mallard,

common pochard and tufted duck in different countries. Numbers above columns (shown where n>1) denote the number

of birds ringed in each country.
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FIG. S10. Origin of mallards recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 outbreak 

areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S11. Origin of common pochards recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 out-

break areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S12. Origin of tufted ducks recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 outbreak

areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S13. Origin of common buzzards recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 out-

break areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S14. Origin of common coots recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 out-

break areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S15. Origin of common moorhens recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 out-

break areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S16. Origin of black-headed gulls recovered in Greece (green lines) on Google Earth map. Dots indicate the H5N1 out-

break areas with a different colour in each country.
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FIG. S17. Distribution of sites in Greece (indicated by crosses on Google Earth map) where waterfowl were detected dead

due to H5N1 influenza virus, between 30/1/2006 and 7/3/2006.


